Citation Number: 6789		Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A			Date: April 20, 2018	
Facility Name:			Survey I	Dates:		
Mosaic 718			April 2-4, 2018			
Facility Addres	ss/City/State/Zip			, 2010		
Mosaic 718 So	uth 13 th Street					
Nevada Iowa 5		MW				
Rule or				Fine Amount	Correction	
Code	Natur	e of Violation	Class		date	
Section						

64.60(135C)	481—64.60(135C)Federal regulations adopted— conditions of participation.	1	\$2550	UPON RECEIPT
	Regulationsin42CFRPart483,SubpartD,Sections410to 480 effectiveOctober3, 1988, are adopted by reference and incorporated as part of these rules. A copy of these regulations is available on request from the Health Facilities Division, Department of Inspections and Appeals, Lucas State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319. Classification of violations is I, II, and III, determined by the division using the provisions in 481—Chapter56, "Fining and Citations,"to enforce a fine to cite a facility. This rule is intended to implement Iowa Code section 135C.2(3).			
W-189	(Rev. 135, Issued: 02-27-15, Effective: 04-27-15, Implementation: 04-27-15) §483.430(e)(1) The facility must provide each employee with initial and continuing training that enables the employee to perform his or her duties effectively, efficiently, and competently. Guidance §483.430(e)(1) Newly employed staff receive a supported orientation program (mentor or ongoing supervision) during their early employment. All staff receive continuing education on such issues as abuse and neglect, handling emergency situations, behavior			

Page 1 of 13

Facility Administrator

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

Citation Number: 6789		Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A		Date: April 20, 2018		
Facility Name: Mosaic 718 Facility Address/City/State/Zip Mosaic 718 South 13 th Street Nevada Iowa 50201			Survey I			
				, 2010		
		MW				
Rule or Code Section	Natur	Nature of Violation		Fine A	Amount	Correction date
	dignity, etc. The primary eviden	reating people with respec nce of an effective staff tra bserved competent intera lients.	aining			

Based on observations, interviews and record review, the facility failed to ensure staff notified the supervisor and/or Qualified Intellectual Disability Professional (QIDP) of ongoing attempts by a client to leave the facility without staff knowledge/supervision. The staff also failed to promptly notify supervisory/management staff of an actual elopement, when staff discovered the client outside of the facility. This involved 1 of 1 client identified during the investigation of #74859-I (Client #1).

Finding follows:

1. Record review of the facility investigation on 4/02/18, revealed Client #1 had an elopement from the facility on the early evening of 2/15/18. Direct Support Associates (DSA) A, B and C were present at the time of the incident, caring for six clients. Staff reported they noticed Client #1 outside after dinner time, possibly between 5:30 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. Staff did not report the incident until 2/22/18. Additional staff interviews and record review revealed Client #1 had a recent history of attempting to leave the facility, which was known by

Page 2 of 13

Facility Administrator

Date

Citation Number: 6789		Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43ADate: April 20, 2), 2018			
Facility Name: Mosaic 718			Survey		•		
Facility Address/City/State/Zip Mosaic 718 South 13 th Street Nevada Iowa 50201				April 2-4, 2018			
		MW					
Rule or Code Section	Nature of Violation		Class			Correction date	
	QIDP. According to the web temperature in Nevac was 31 degrees Fahr degrees.	n reported to the supervisor or site Weather Underground, th la, Iowa on 2/15/18 at 5:53 p.r enheit with a wind chill of 23	ie n.				

Client #1 was 40 years old with a diagnosis including Severe Intellectual Disability, Anxiety Disorder, Pica (ingestion of non-edibles) and Other Behavioral and Emotional Disorders. Client #1 was independently ambulatory. He/she was non-verbal without functional communication. Based on staff memory and record review, it appears Client #1's last elopement was in 2010.

Client #1's Individual Support Plan (ISP) was dated 3/30/17 and valid through 2/19/18. The ISP made no mention of a history of elopement. According the ISP, staff should check on Client #1 every 5 minutes if the client was in his/her bedroom in order to ensure the client was not engaging in Pica behavior and had not taken property from other clients. The ISP indicated staff should check on Client #1 every 5-10 minutes when he/she was in the enclosed back yard. The ISP provided no other information regarding level of supervision (when not in bedroom or in the back yard).

Page 3 of 13

Facility Administrator

Citation Number: 6789		Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A			Date: April 20, 2018	
Facility Name: Mosaic 718			Survey I April 2-4			
Facility Addres Mosaic 718 So Nevada Iowa 5		MW		., 2010		
Nevaua Iowa J						
Rule or Code Section	Natu	re of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date	

Client #1's Behavior Support Plan (BSP) listed targeted behaviors of Pica (ingestion of inedibles), Self-Injurious Behavior, Aggression and Obsessive behavior, which included repeatedly opening doors. A section of the BSP entitled, "Communicative intent of Targeted Behaviors," included "Elopement: this is for a sensory need. Door chimes are not in place for (Client #1) due to level of supervision. If (Client #1) tries leaving without staff assistance, staff need to document and notify DSS/QIDP." Record review on 4/04/18 revealed no GERs regarding elopement or elopement attempts from 11/01/17 to	
elopement or elopement attempts from 11/01/17 to 2/15/18. When interviewed on 4/03/18 at 3:20 p.m. DSA A confirmed he worked at the facility on second shift on 2/15/18, along with DSA B and DSA C. DSA A stated he went to the "back room" (a smaller side room with a computer that does not have a direct view to the main living area of the house) after supper for about 10 minutes. DSA A said he told the other two staff where he went. He estimated the time at around 5:30 p.m. or 6:00	
p.m. DSA A thought he saw Client #1 standing near the front door around the time he went to the back room. DSA A came back to the main area of the house after about 10 minutes. He saw DSA C near the dining table, talking on her personal cell phone. DSA B sat on the couch near the front door, with his back to the front door. DSA B watched television. DSA A noticed the front door	Page 4 of 1

Facility Administrator

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

Citation Number: 6789		Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A			Date: April 20, 2018	
Facility Name: Mosaic 718			Survey			
Facility Addres Mosaic 718 So Nevada Iowa 5		MW				
Rule or Code Section	Natu	re of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date	

1		1	П	n – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – –
	open, went to the door and looked out. DSA A saw			
	Client #1 sitting on the sidewalk that led from the front			
	door to the driveway. He estimated Client #1 was about			
	10 feet from the front door. DSA A did not recall exactly			
	what Client #1 wore, but thought the client did not wear a			
	coat or shoes/slippers. DSA A and DSA B brought			
	Client #1 back inside the house. DSA A said Client #1			
	did not appear to be in any distress. The client			
	appeared to be his/her normal self. DSA A reported he			
	worked at the house fairly regularly for about one to two			
	months prior to this incident. He read through Client #1's			
	programs and information, but did not see anything			
	about Client #1 having elopement behavior. DSA A			
	reported a supervisor didn't really train him, just told him			
	to read the client information. He said staff were not			
	assigned to clients, they shared the responsibility, but			
	each staff person documented on two clients. DSA A			
	said he did not recall how often Client #1 should be			
	checked when in his/her room. DSA A thought it was			
	around 10 minutes from when he last saw Client #1 until			
	he found the client on the sidewalk. He said he had			
	never seen Client #1 attempt to go outside the front door			
	by him/herself or even open the front door. DSA A said			
	he now realized he should have reported the incident			
	right away and should have written a GER. He didn't do			
	it because Client #1 seemed fine. DSA A finally did			
	report it, about a week later. DSA A said staff had been			
	trained to keep at least one staff in the main living area			
	to supervise clients in the living room, dining room and			

Page 5 of 13

Facility Administrator

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

Citation Numb	er: 6789	Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A			Date: April 20, 2018	
Facility Name:			Survey I	Dates:		
Mosaic 718			April 2-4, 2018			
Facility Addres	ss/City/State/Zip		•	, -		
Mosaic 718 So	outh 13 th Street					
Nevada Iowa 5	0201	MW				
	11			II		
Rule or Code	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Fine Ar	nount	Correction date
Section	Natur		01055			udle

kitchen areas. He said DSA B a	and DSA C were both in
the main area, but neither paid a	attention to Client #1.
When interviewed on 4/03/18 at	•
confirmed he worked at the facil	
2/15/18, along with DSA A and	
saw Client #1 outside sometime	·
know the time of the incident.	
possible the incident happened	around 6:00 p.m. DSA B
took Client #2 to the bathroom a	and came out of the
bathroom when he saw DSA A	going out the front door.
DSA A said, "Hey, hey, he's out	side." DSA B followed
and saw Client #1 sitting down of	on the ground, near the
agency van in the driveway. DS	A B did not recall what
Client #1 wore at the time, but the	nought the client did not
have on a coat or shoes/slippers	s. He and DSA A brought
Client #1 back into the house.	The client did not shiver
and seemed OK. DSA B worked	I many times at the
facility in his 13 years as a staff	person. He did not recall
who trained him. He said he was	s familiar with Client #1's
programs. DSA B explained sta	aff were not assigned to
specific clients; all staff shared t	he client supervision.
They discussed who would do t	ne
charting/documentation for each	n client. DSA B said
Client #1 usually spent time in h	is/her bedroom or in the
living room. He did not know ho	ow often staff were
supposed to check on Client #1	
bedroom, but thought it was eve	ery 15 minutes. DSA B
said he did not know how much	•
when he last saw Client #1 until	
<u>. </u>	Page 6 of 1

Page 6 of 13

Facility Administrator

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

Citation Number: 6789		Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A			Date: April 20, 2018	
Facility Name: Mosaic 718			Survey			
Facility Addres Mosaic 718 So Nevada Iowa 5		MW				
Rule or Code Section	Natu	re of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date	

outside. He recalled seeing Client #1 at dinner time. DSA B said he saw Client #1 try to go out the door several times in the past, but staff always directed Client #1 back inside. Client #1 did not simply open the front door; the client tried to leave the house. DSA B said he saw Client #1 try to go out the front door earlier that day. He did not documented these prior attempts because he was not the staff person primarily involved. He said he thought the staff person who was most involved should have written a GER. Regarding the incident on 2/15/18, DSA B said he thought DSA A should have written the GER. He and other staff were trained to have at least		
one staff stay in the front area to monitor clients. He said he did not recall where DSA C was at the time of the incident.		
DSA C was unavailable for interview at the time of the DIA investigation. In the facility interview conducted 2/23/18, DSA C reported she sat at the dining table eating around the time of the incident. She said Client #2 was also at the table. DSA C said she noticed the front door was open and she heard another staff say Client #1 was outside. The other two staff went outside and brought Client #1 into the house. DSA C was a newer staff at the home and stated she had not seen Client #1 try to go out the door before.		
The Program Manager provided an agency policy on 4/03/18 entitled, "Incident and Injuries". According to the policy, staff were supposed to immediately complete a		
		Page 7 of 1

Facility Administrator

Date

Citation Numb	er: 6789	Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A		ced by Date: April 20	0, 2018
Facility Name: Mosaic 718			Survey I April 2-4		
Facility Addres	ss/City/State/Zip outh 13 th Street			, 2010	
Nevada Iowa 5	0201	MW			
Rule or Code	Natu	e of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date
Section	Natur		Ciass		uale

GER for client elopements. When interviewed on 4/04/18 at 2:45 p.m. the Program Manager confirmed staff should have completed a GER and reported the incident to a management/supervisory staff on the same day as the incident.			
A review of the daily behavioral data and notes during the same period revealed staff documented Client #1 attempted to go outside without staff knowledge/supervision on 11/26/17, 12/13/17, three times on 2/10/18 and five times on 2/11/18. The documentation revealed Client #1's elopement attempts had been increasing in the days leading up to the elopement on 2/15/18. There was no documentation by DSA D of Client #1 attempting to go outside without staff. DSA E had documented the multiple elopement attempts on 2/10/18 and 2/11/18.			
When interviewed on 4/04/18 at 9:25 a.m. DSA D confirmed she was a full-time first shift staff who worked at home for about three to four years. She was very familiar with Client #1. DSA D said she saw Client #1 try to go out the front door in the past. She said she noticed it in the past few months. DSA D estimated it happened once or twice per week. She said she documented the incidents in the behavior program data. She had not written a GER or told a supervisor or the QIDP.			
When interviewed on 4/04/18 at 3:10 p.m. DSA E stated she worked at the facility part-time for about three years.		Page 8 g	

Page 8 of 13

Facility Administrator

Citation Numb	er: 6789	Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A			0, 2018
Facility Name: Mosaic 718			Survey I April 2-4		
Facility Addres	ss/City/State/Zip			, 2010	
Nevada Iowa 5		MW			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

 7	
She said Client #1's attempts to leave the facility was not a new behavior. DSA E said she asked someone in the past about documentation and was told to document the information in the behavior data, which is what she did. DSA E said during the attempts on 2/10/18 and 2/11/18, Client #1 was actively trying to go outside. Staff	
intervened each time and directed the client to stay inside. She said Client #1 liked to go outside when there was snow on the ground.	
When interviewed on 4/02/18 at 4:10 p.m. the Qualified Intellectual Disability Professional (QIDP) said she worked at the facility since August 2016 and Client #1 had not eloped from that time until 2/15/18. She did not know when Client #1 last eloped. The QIDP checked Client #1's records back to 2012 and could find information regarding elopements. She said elopement was not mentioned in Client #1's annual ISP. Client #1 would sometimes open doors, but had not left the facility	
in quite some time. The QIDP had briefly mentioned elopement in the BSP, but she said she was actually referring to the repeated door opening when she wrote, "Elopement is for a sensory need." The QIDP acknowledged this was poorly worded. The QIDP said the three staff working at the time of the incident on second shift 2/15/18 were all fill-in staff from other	
homes, but they had worked previously at the S. 13th home. She said staff needed to document attempted elopements only when Client #1 attempted to leave the facility. Staff were not assigned to specific clients. Staff	Page 9 of 1 :

Facility Administrator

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

Citation Numb	er: 6789	Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A		ced by Date: April 20	0, 2018
Facility Name: Mosaic 718			Survey I April 2-4		
Facility Addres	ss/City/State/Zip			, 2010	
Nevada Iowa 5		MW			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

"ch and late dou shi (Gi dou bel suj tra off the	mmunicate regarding client supervision. Staff had neat sheets" for each client that listed client programs d health supports. Staff documented on those and er transferred that information to the computer. No cumentation for Client #1 could be located for second ift 2/15/18, other than the General Event Report ER) written a week later. Second shift staff had not cumented on Client #1's health supports, programs or havior program on 2/15/18. The QIDP said the pervisor typically trained fill-in staff. There were staff ining forms at the house, so the supervisor could sign when a staff person had been trained on clients and eir programs.		
she inc sta mir wa wa clie lea hoi roc	DP said she was unable to locate client training eets for the three staff present at the time of the ident. The QIDP clarified at the time of the incident, aff were supposed to check on Client #1 every five nutes when the client was in his/her bedroom. There is no enhanced level of supervision when the client is out of his/her room. Staff should just know the ent's whereabouts. Staff were told to try to keep at last one staff person in the main common area of the me, to supervise the kitchen, dining room and living om when clients were present in those areas.		
	DP said she was not aware of Client #1's multiple		Page 10 of 1 3

Page 10 of 13

Facility Administrator

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

Citation Numb	er: 6789	Amended Citation – Fine amount reduc 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A			0, 2018
Facility Name: Mosaic 718			Survey Dates: April 2-4, 2018		
Facility Addres Mosaic 718 So	ss/City/State/Zip			, 2010	
Nevada Iowa 5		MW			
Rule or Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

elopement attempts in the days leading up to the incident on 2/15/17. No staff person had informed her of those incident or other prior attempts. The QIDP said staff had only told her that Client #1 would sometimes open the exit door, but no one told her the client tried to go out.	
When interviewed on 4/03/18 at 10:00 a.m., the Direct Support Supervisor (DSS) stated she worked at the agency since December 2010, but did not work primarily at the S. 13th home until the past year. The DSS said she recalled when she started working at the agency, she heard Client #1 had eloped a few blocks away to observe a construction site where a nursing home was being built. (The nursing home opened in May, 2011, so it seems likely Client #1 eloped at some point in 2010.) The DSS was not aware of any further elopements by Client #1 until the incident on 2/15/18. The DSS said Client #1 had a history of Pica. Staff worked together to supervise the clients. The DSS said she thought she had trained DSA B at the S. 13th house, but did not recall training DSA A or DSA C. She said it was possible another supervisor had trained them, possibly even a supervisor who no longer worked at the agency. The DSS said the supervisors had not been filling out the training sheets when they trained fill-in staff. She thought they were probably supposed to fill them out. The DSS also mentioned staff had the "cheat sheets" to follow, which listed client health supports and programs	
The DSS got a copy of the "cheat sheet" for Client #1,	Page 11 of 1

Facility Administrator

If, within thirty (30) days of the receipt of the citation, you (1) do not request a formal hearing or; (2) withdraw your request for formal hearing, and (3) pay the penalty; the assessed penalty will be reduced by thirty–five percent (35%) pursuant to Iowa Code section 135C.43A (2013).

Citation Numb	er: 6789	Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A		ced by Date: April 20), 2018
Facility Name: Mosaic 718			Survey I April 2-4		
Facility Addres	ss/City/State/Zip			, 2010	
Nevada Iowa 5		MW			
Rule or Code Natur Section		e of Violation	Class	Fine Amount	Correction date

ſ	ultich listed health supporte hebeutien pressent die (-m.	I		
	which listed health supports, behavior program, dietary information, toileting information and other skills training			
	programs (toothbrush, sign language, hand washing,			
	etc.). The cheat sheet did not indicate Client #1 needed			
	to be checked every 5 minutes when in his/her bedroom and said nothing about Client #1 attempting to leave the			
	facility. The DSS said Client #1 needed to be			
	supervised when outside due to his/her pica behavior.			
	The client might try to ingest grass, plants, leaves, etc.			
	During a follow up interview on 4/04/18 at 1:15 p.m. the			
	DSS said she was not aware of Client #1's multiple			
	elopement attempts in the days leading up to the			
	incident on 2/15/17. No staff person had informed her of			
	those incident or other prior attempts. The DSS said staff had only told her that Client #1 would sometimes			
	open the exit door, but no one told her the client tried to			
	go out.			
	FACILITY RESPONSE:			
u	<u>II</u>	u	u	Page 12 of 13

Page 12 of 13

Facility Administrator

Date

Citation Numb	er: 6789	Amended Citation – Fine amount reduced by 35% to 1,657.50 on April 30, 2018. To Iowa Code Section 135C.43A			0, 2018
Facility Name:			Survey I	Dates:	
Mosaic 718			April 2-4, 2018		
Facility Addres	s/City/State/Zip		April 2-4, 2010		
Mosaic 718 So	uth 13 th Street				
Nevada Iowa 5		MW			
Rule or				Fine Amount	Correction
Code Section	Natur	e of Violation	Class		date
Jection			1		

Page 13 of 13

Facility Administrator

Date